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Preface

On October 3, 2023, the Global Alliance Team of the Japan Productivity Center (JPC)
released the results of the “2™ Survey of Businesspersons’ Awareness on Productivity Issues.”
The purpose of this survey, following the inaugural survey conducted last year, was to gain a
quantitative understanding of businesspersons’ awareness of the current state of labor produc-
tivity, impediments to and measures for productivity improvement, and to provide basic data
for deepening the discussion of these issues. The following is the first question in the begin-
ning of the survey.

“Japan’s labor productivity per hour fell to the bottom of the G7 and 27" out of 38
OECD member countries in 2021. What are your thoughts on this situation?”

Japan achieved high economic growth in Showa period (1926-1989), catching up with
and trying to surpass Europe and the United States, but has been stagnant for more than 30
years of Heisei (1989-2019) and Reiwa (2019- ) periods. According to the economic outlook
released by the International Monetary Fund in October this year, it is forecasted that Japan’s
nominal GDP will fall below Germany, slipping to the fourth position in 2023. When Japan
dropped to the third in 2010, surpassed by China, the difference in population size was cited
as a factor. However, Germany’s population is only about two-thirds the size of Japan’s, at
approximately 83 million. The shift to the fourth, losing out to Germany, can be attributed not
only to the impact of the rapid depreciation of the yen but also to the inevitable consequence
of the mid to long-term decline in Japan’s growth potential.

Needless to say, businesses are the driving force behind economic growth. In recent
years, there has been an emphasis on the role of businesses as institutions of society, consider-
ing their activities from the perspective of resolving social issues. There is a growing demand
for businesses to foster a virtuous cycle of growth and distribution by ensuring the fair distri-
bution of growth to a diverse range of stakeholders. Leaders at the forefront of businesses are
required to exercise their leadership to construct and promote this virtuous cycle through their

business, contributing to both growth and fair distribution.



The survey analyzed the results of various productivity issues at the executive, manage-
rial, and non-managerial levels, by questioning how they recognize issues and lead to possible
solution in the future. This second edition delves into the impact of rapidly evolving digital
technologies such as generative Al and of severe labor shortages exacerbated by an aging
population, while exploring measures to promote innovation. It is hoped that this booklet
will serve as a guide for business leaders spearheading productivity improvement and reform,
enabling them to understand, involve, and explore diverse avenues for resolving productivity
challenges across all levels of employees.

In the latter part of booklet, we included excerpts from the 2™ “Business Leaders Fo-
rum on Productivity (BLFP)” held in Tokyo on October 4, this year. Co-hosted by JPC and
two German organizations, the National Academy of Science and Engineering (acatech) and
Miinchner Kreis, the forum featured 10 business leaders and experts from Japan, Germany,
and the United States. Five members of “Management Forum on Productivity” provided
comments, and approximately 100 participants, including corporate executives and media
professionals, attended. Additionally, we aim to share insights into how these leaders are
seeking resolutions for productivity challenges and working towards creating a virtuous cycle.
We express deep appreciation to the two co-hosts and the members of “Management Forum
on Productivity” for their valuable collaboration in organizing this forum. This survey was
also supported by the Asian Productivity Organization (APO), and JPC would like to take this
opportunity to express our gratitude.

We hope that this booklet will contribute to helping business leaders accomplish their
corporate reforms centered on productivity, which is in other words, Productivity Transforma-

tion.

December 2023
Global Alliance Team

Japan Productivity Center
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Abstract

* Regarding the current situation of Japan’s labor productivity being international-
ly low, 37.7% of top management responded that they have “considerable sense of cri-
sis,” making it the most common response. Among middle management and non-man-
agement positions, there was a higher rate of responses having “somewhat sense of
crisis,” while the response of “don’t know” was notable, showing a divergence based
on positions. When compared to the previous year’s survey (released in July 2022), top

management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) showed a decrease in responses indicating

“considerable sense of crisis” and an increase in responses indicating “don’t know.”

Regarding the impact of labor shortage, the most common response across all posi-
tions and industries was that “unable to hire personnel at the level that was traditional-
ly available,” exceeding 30%. On the other hand, there were also responses indicating
that the evolution of digital technology is “contributing to solving labor shortage,”

suggesting a trend of addressing labor shortages with digital technology.

In terms of awareness of new technologies like generative Al, the most common
response across all positions and industries was that “reduced wasteful work and
tasks and improved work-life balance.” Particularly, the response expressing “feeling
threatened by the replacement of one’s own job” was higher among top management

(chairpersons, presidents, etc.) at 13.1%, compared to other positions.

To promote innovation, the most common response across all positions and indus-
tries was the need for “developing human resources leading innovation,” followed
by “creating an organizational climate that supports and encourages challenges.” Top
management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) showed a higher rate of responses related
to “hiring highly specialized personnel, including non-Japanese” and “strengthening
industry-academia collaboration,” suggesting an inclination towards leveraging exter-

nal resources.







H &

1. 82 0 ApEPIEICET A E TR A= VDR AR R

2. 2nd Survey Results of

Businesspersons’ Awareness on Productivity Issues

3. BEAD O AR GE L Z O ito )ik
~&2m [HEEEEIRR)—F—X - T75x—F L] XD






1

o 2 Il
A REPERRGEIZ B %
< AR INEDY: ¥
AR R




12

ERBIE

IE %20 TEEMRBICETIESRR/IA—Y VOEHEBE

® IHARE
> BROFBEEMRICHITIBE. FBEEERLOBEEER
> TOURIIEIM (ERAIZE) EEE. A /RXN—a> . FOa—N\YE—3>0NEE ., 1t EERE
> EEERE. FRIREIEICAIT-IRESE

o BKX—/UOR-I—H T4 1tICkBWebT7 o r—rRE

® Hif—202348A

o R —HMEEREI0ALLLDMEBICEIDDHESR
> BERB MIIRDAUNMER-#ELGL) . BERIT(BHR-HTRERL) 6044
> BEEER-BREE)  1,0994

S BERE B FEER

> FEEE(RR-ETELL) 1,1014 R e o

<sE> ok 604 1099 1101
BERR—UUBOIAREH [CHI>TIE, REBEIYTIAAS - 549 55/ 1015  84] 931 170
SE-HELE) 1226 FEREHMAR JTRERL)828IIRSL,  |HEX _ 165 8] 186] 15 171] 31
[BEBARIELTRELTLNS, ERSR - EREE - EH 61 5 114 9] 105 19
FEIEHRMBE)ELT. YTV BONE(ARBEELHFA—R) BLE 46 s 9. 2]
e e AN ey i o - SRR -TBE-FFY—ER 94 15 91 8 83 15
RURII—=U 5 BRIELLIS UF=HHICBRSLTL S, AR —C A T 2 BTG A T
B E WEERER) BE-ER-1NB 61 8| 274 23| 251 46

ZDith- T 87 2

A —EX (B EA-RBE-BEE-Z—/\—ER(REFAV) -ER-
A5 - EN5T - B - EE)

BEX A —E R (Bl oy hRFE - ERBIE - w b &R FEE - BERHRGE)

oy 3 BAY . TER-FEER LBATFBNEE (RF oy RAEHHE) FESBHERANSEAEIRE - ESHELAHMH BT IZLLC. EXR-EH D
L HM@ EA B KQEE'I’EEZK’EB DIAMERBRITROD ERHE (KD ER—RELEERFEARORTE 1T o7, BARGH: BER- FEEBII5%ERE -REEL3%, BEFI5
%IEHE - RER TA%RELLTI VT LY A XEREL TS,

SEMHEEER

B 1. BROBWEELICHT SRS

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B OAOFBHEEMEHIERICERL TORRRICTT 2 BEBERERBICL > OREEDLH 2, [H74Y i

BAHB] coREIFF. FEBRIZ25.3%,. BREEF37.7%T. REA LN ZICONTELLE->TWS, &
BEDSb by vV (R, HRAE) TE THhAYBEENH S| N4BIZBR 51, FIEE
AEEHRT 2 E51KA4 Y MRY. [hhohh] H7.8KA > MEZTWD,

B [hhohn] i BEE-EER-FEERE. REATAZICONTEENHH>TV DS,
B ([EEENHD - 5] FEEELTI2%EERDLE V., —H, EEERLLAIRELFELINA TSI —ER

EETIE, HEELEBRL TR, FICHETAT—EXETIEE.6%ICEEEF->TWD,

(%) <iegannbozk>
>

»l R » [£3 L= b f& f& 4 e » 53 k3 b f& f&
A 3 E3 & (2 » o B 7 B ES & [ » B B
U] f& U] M L 5 B | & U) f& L] A i 5 | &
f | B | f& % 7 Ak fo | B | f& 4 7= LA IS
A LAR:-AR. AR w b | & B[ & [ B fa R b | &
s | B | 5| & |’ 5w & | # | & | " s
T N . . nlon || . .
P b |5 | a | @ b | 2 L3 IS E

% {; W A 3 v 7%

v N
13.1[ 400589 REE 33 for|L7[L1|os]| 21|32 06
13.8 [ 5.8 | 0.3 [10.5 | [69.6°|19.6 | |#EEmk 11|22 | 12|06 |00f-07|[1L1|L8
Eaceadld 13.5 | 6.2 | 0.1 |19.4 | [60.7 [19.7 | |FEE#R -L3]-L5|L5[01]-01]|1L2|[28]16

<BE>

wiE [Py 7eRTr b 122 23.8 |13.9 [ 8.2 | 0.8 [12.3 [[64.8 |22.1 | by T~x U2 5.1 |32 [1.5 |37-3.7 8.2 |N5)
TR |waen 182 (8690 35.8 [12.9 [ 2.9 | 0.4 | 8.1 [{75.7 |15.8 | [ 31| 14| L7 |24 -0 [ 28] |18 |06
w5 i 576 |8504N37.8 [11.3 | 4.9 | 0.3 [10.2 16.2 | |#E 3.6 | 0.2 |-0.4 | 1.0 [-0.1 | 2.8 | |-3.4 | 0.6
g [HAF—ER 1673 [290036.8 14.9 [ 5.3 [ 0.2 [13.7 20.2 | [HAF—E2 0.8 -1.6 | 3.0 [-0.2| 0.0 |-0.4| |23 | 2.8
W Ay —Ee 2 55 |29:97[33.7 [11.9 [ 7.2 | 0.2 [17.1 19.1 | [FERHAH—ER 3.1(-32]|-14]00[02]12 0.1|-1.4

Q5 BADEMHY HEEEMIL, 2021FICGT TR M. OECDINHE38HEF2TMICE TELAATLET,
ZOEIBRRICONT, HAELIFEDLSITEEZXTL L 5D ?(SA)

NiFHEEA BEREEBEARS ERBAH5-511E. THEUBREBASHD IS LUTOOBHBNH D ID A, BRI, [ERRIEEN-F)
. THFYEBRBRELBVIELVTREAEBBBIIEN DA, BEEAOERLELTLE—ELEL,



SEMHEEER

B 2 AFTR0EE

B [{ERIEATETVWALRNILDAMAREBTE TLWAL] H2EH - 2EXABCIHEBIELS
We —AT., [REAGFEFIHTWAWL] HEEE - FEER & 2EFHB T2 E,
B [ZLZLFEATETCVAL] ERAY—ERTI83% L, BEHED1I3.4%ELRTENDH S,

O |[AE | EA4 ] £ [R= [ K | £ | (%)
AX | T | SH b 2w x [2)
A (MR |EK|CA| 2 [ TFH | #& i
2 B | TH¥ | k% b ok ¥
B [T |wa | 28| & |[TT| B
% A& | 2L | 2@ i} (A% (8
% TT b i3] T 72 H
EA% ) [ & WL <
Tz = % T 7 W
WL & il A Al 7
/3N © | & Lz
(A2 fd ) 1A »
L |EERE 604 126 | 9.3 14.4| 63| 189| 0.3
E PR 1099 87| 60| 156| 64| 25| o.8
FEE R 1101 8.0 4.6 | 19.0 5.9 | 27.9 1.5
<BE>
mﬁ Yy TwRXTRAL b 122 | 27.9 | 17.2 | 12.3 9.8 | 11.5 | 20.5 0.8
2 E
e 482 | 40.9 | 11.4 8.5 | 15.6 5.0 | 18.5 0.2
i |RE 576 10.6 5.6 | 13.4 4.2 | 25.5 0.7
iﬁ% A —ER 1673 9.5 | 6.6 18.3 6.3] 225 0.9
B e Ay — 2 555 7.2 | 56| 151 7.7 m 1.6

Q7 HAZBTAFAEI’MBELE>TLETH, BRICEDL S BEBEEZTWETH? (SA)

PRHEAAN BEEEERS

SEMREAOHER

B 3. TUALBEMOELICHESIER

B REECE [SECLRAMLABTEIYZLDEBEIAED LM 7] H253%EHEHZ L, [A
FREBHBICERL TV CORZBLRBA LN ZICON, Z<B>TWE,

BRIV 13 BER - FEERTRLE . REE-BEH FEEHL. REA T 23R
ZEFYHrATVS,

DA R A| BIE |ORE| B | TH | AT 2 5 (%)
F |”oE BA BE| T WIE | TV 2} 4
H R |[l%7c|icz Ho| &fi | 28 | W ity A
% & Bl B Ta| TfE = | w
=] i | L w2 wE D | Wi
% iH L B 2 D& B fiF
# I (- NI Wwic 13 kg ~
" o = { I ~R|  * d [2)
| 57T cal % o) #
L L& »| B2 o S %
T b U‘ X 7= Al »n Py
A} iz % gl 2 it
L |[EERE 604 | 19.7 | 25.3 | 13.4 | 18.9 | 12.7 6.1 18.2 0.7 [ 21.5
}; R 1099 | 15.6 | 17.4 | 14.7 [ 18.2 9.5 6.7 | 21.2 0.3
Bl 1101 | 14.9 | 14.4| 12.8 | 14.4 7.6 5.1 | 21.8 0.8
<sE>
W Ry TexVAL b 122 | 20.5| 33.6| 123 123 | 1.5 82| 82| 08| 246
o0
R |mEns 482 | 19.5 | 23.2 | 13.7 | 20.5 | 13.1 5.6 | 20.7 0.6 | 20.7
£ |ty 576 | 18.9 | 2.2 | 12.5 | 16.7 7.8 7.1 [ 22,9 0.5 | 24.1
%% AP —E R 1673 | 15.0 | 16.4 | 14.6 | 169 9.4| 56| 20.8| 0.5]| 3.7
3 |IEFAF—ER 555 | 16.9 | 19.1 | 12.3 | 17.1 [ 11.4 5.8 | 18.6 0.9 | 30.3

Q8 BFEISEAZERITETIRAFEM (ARy b, £RAIZE) ICOWT, BEAPER7OLRICEDL S K
FEEEZTVWETH?BAR2DETHREFLLEL, (MA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



SEMEREAOWER

B 4 £BRAFHEWICHT SEH

m SRR REXECD [ERBEE - ZBEPBY. 7T—0 74 TRTZUVZDRET S]] HRIEZL,

B BEBDIL, hyv7vExIAVE (R, AREAY) Tk [BDOHENRBEINZZRERL D] £DREZEH13.1%
DR LY HH L,

B BEEBDNIL, BRESHRTE [LYMHNEECSWVAEICERTEELIICAhS] 2EBICEL24.T%EH>THY,
Fy7exoxv b (R HRBY) Tl THAOEEBENKRECEDY, HEEZZ T 2HEEIER D] H [HE
BRAEEE - £BARY . T—0 54 TNV RHRET S| LRAERTRESICEST-DEERLH B,

BH (BbiETE KL | b & b (%)
Z4 MY B FY | wE | D N
A | Bo |2 "oz 2 n| T V| b 5
El Cft: |23 Z &m ® %
[a] 5% BE A K L k3 w
3 » M 7| LfE %
# s ZilE NE S0 %
H| o B & i
=3 N N B Y )
no| wEE 2AE| 2 bl
% | %<| my| #| &
# | A% (3
- REE 604 5.6 | 18.0 13.4 0.5 | 11.4
,t; P 109 | 6.5| 15.8 15.7 | 0.0 16.3
FEE R 1ot | 73] 12.2 153 | 0.3] 22.6
<BE>
W& by TvxvAb 122 131 | 208 | 213 14.8| 17.2| 0.8 115
an &
R |wuws 482 3.7 | 17.2 24.7 | 12.4 0.4 | 11.4
n M 576 | 7.6 | 16.1 215 | 13.9 | 0.3| 14.9
ié’# AP —ER 1673 | 6.9 | 14.9 16.4 | 15.7 [ 0.1 18.1
M et Ay —r 2 555 4.7 ] 13.5 21.4 | 14.1 0.5 | 19.5

Q16 ABMOAEHIELT 2ERAIFICES R ONIAREMELSE > TOLE T A,
HRIFINDHESIBDEEEZXTTN? (SA)

PRHEAAN BEEEERS

SEMEME~NDHESE
B 5 1/R—avnREE

B 2R 2EET [/ R=V a3 vEEIAMOBR] "—&FZL., [FrLooaxiE - BT 58
BRLEOCY | A BEBDS By 7vxP XA v (B8R, #EAY) TlE. £Eb561n&
BICEERTEWEGEHR-oTWS,

B —H BEBOSBLyIIRIAVE (R, HEARY) Tk ABAZETEEEMAMORA]
¥ [EFEEOML] LORENIEORE LY ZWMERICHY ., 1/ =23 VA RTHIZAEBY v
—ADFERAEALTWS Z ENHRIND,

7 4

i fE 4 15 b

PE D 4 DA W >F 2 (%)
@ | % |®E [0t |H2 [ 1HW]| £ [HY ]| © »
H 7R b1 AN R | R | R B (2% fitL 5
% A x| EmtE |70 | % | R~ 3
=] 44 [2) & | L& VY| & | kY ©w
& 71 i i 5 a7 " S
S I N 4 1 " vl~F| o | <%
I 7 e % Z|oY | # UR
¥ & # [ il o
27 ] A 5| & - ES
v A (2] A 2 i
D M i zt 3
; R 604 | 10.8 | 10.3 [ 16.1 7.8 10.9 | 13.1 0.7 | 13.7
g R 1099 | 67| 127 9.6| 6.3 8.0 | 113 0.5 22.4
A ER 1101 5.0 9.4 6.8 4.7 | 32.4 7.8 | 13.0 0.8 | 315
<zE>
wiE [Py TwxoA b 122 [ 115 9.0 23.8| 1.5 [ 10.7 | 23.0| 0.8]| 16.4
a0 B
R |wEsm 482 | 10.6 8.7 | 15.8 7.5 10.8 | 13.7 0.6 | 13.1
Ot |RE 576 9.0 | 13.0| 123 6.8 ) 37.3| 9.2| 20.7| 27.4 0.3 | 18.2
iﬁ? AP —ER 1673 6.1 | 10.8 9.6 5.6 | 356 7.9 8.9 0.7 | 26.2
‘
e A —re 2 555 7.2 9.0 8.1 6.3 9.7 | 14.1| 28.6 11| 240

Qld A/ R—2arMBEINDLHITIZAIDELEEZETH?BR2DETHRUILLEETL, (MA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



| [#%)] TohOBEER | EEMBEER

BB 6 BxhiEssneRch i 3EEER

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B [ERGFE - EBHNSV] FEEE - FEBE TIEE. 2EERBTRLEL,
B [AEOHHEIDT Y NP EATWE VL] IEHREE T3 EBRAT W5,
B [HLLZEICFr Ly LICKVWEBRLIAH 2] 3RBA LA ZICON, BIENZB>TW5,

[ 3k [ vy | SH (R0 he | AE | M 2 (%)
Bko| w1 | L [Pam| s | | & » n
A A AD | P8 v |TEWE Lo | AD (2] 1t 5
% e | ot | 31 [T || Mifi | TR | & 7
=l * WL [ v | #kE |RLME & | WY )18 W
& y mH | BT A S
# ¥ |vo | A wY | E
B 7l h& 7|
A v | a4 & i
| Wy 1= W
4 2
Elw K
; e 604 12.9 10.6 | 10.9 2.0 [ 10.1
fé g 1099 8.6 9.8 | 15.1 0.8 | 10.9
JEAE B 1101 4.9 7.9 | 14.7 15| 16.7
<BE>
AiE | by TRV AL 139 19.7| 9.8 148 33| 9.8| 25| 12.3
2n B
R |wesn 12.7 | 19.3 | 14.3 [ 19.5 | 12.4 | 1L2 1.9 9.5
g R 576 27.8 7.8 | 14.2| 149 | 20.8| 85| 15.6 L7 10.1
iﬁ?— XY —E R 1673 26.4 8.3 | 15.8 | 16.1 [ 21.7 9.0 | 13.0 1.2 | 13.2
B |3e A —E 2 555 25.0 7.6 | 13.3 | 11.5| 20.5| 10.8 | 15.7 14| 155

Q6 FHEEEMNSEVEROD S b, BEHLEE /AL OVNTEHED LS BEEAAETVNEBNETH?
KEWVWE B BIRE & 20 HBUC 72 & LW (MA)

PRHEAAN BEEEERS

SEMHEEER

% 7. AQFBIZHITHAA/R— 3>

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B JO0FHBTOA/ R—arEROEEICOVLTIE., TLWWR] AR H% LB ChaiRE,
| [hh o] X, BEATAZICONTRENEZCH>TWES,

[ [ b
w W N &)
H % 5
£l 7
8] w
%
=
L |FEEE 604 | 34.8 21.2
}; g0 1099 | 20.0 29.5
FAE PR 1101 | 11.9
<sH>
A PF g 122 | 46.7 | 35.2 | 18.0
T | 482 | 3L.7 | 46.3 [ 22.0
R 576 | 24.5 | 45.7 [ 29.9
i% AP —E R 1673 | 17.3 [ 49.8 [ 32.9
M Ay —ex 555 | 23.6 | 42.2 | 34.2

Q9 BRICHEVWTIAFBHDIEBMTA / R—>a v FEETEELLH,? (SA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



EEMEEER

B 8 a0 IcsdM/RA— avHEER

B [/ R—F THEZRALCERAV] ITER - FEBBTRLE<. REB-EER FEER
&L RBDTABICON, BELNEZ<A->TWD,
B [/ "= a3V AMEBRTETWAL] BREETRLS . REA LA ZICONTEENSC

HmoTW3,
WO A T [#hA [coA] T [ s [ = D] (%)
mI|\ x| R |0E | E |0k B (2] »
7 R IR I RN |- R I I 4 I PO I 5
) Il [ ] [l vl U 7
By Yy | Py B v 7 DAY w
=% E Al AN T 3 » 3 Es W/ T3
# Ayl v |lwvwr | | 7| %3 b
TE[ A|lBA| MA | ol
il M| wH | H#M M| ] TE
z % (2] Ak ERE] IARAN
G s 2iE R | B R0
I3 i e | AT A 4
o |EEERE 266 15.8 3.8 26| 11| 86
;% egn g 555 15.0 2.9 34| 07| 117
JAE R 509 13.6 2.9 3.3 0.8 | 15.1
<sE>
wiE | by TwxYA b 43 | 14.0 [ 27.9 | 9.3 | 186 | 14.0( 00| 23| 23| 116
gy -
Rig | 223 | 14.8 | 22.4| 10.8 | 15.2 | 20.6 4.5 2.7 0.9 8.1
e |RE 263 | 17.9 | 21.7 80| 13.7| 190 42| 30| 00| 125
iﬁ% StAP—E R 833 | 16.0 | 17.8 | 10.1 | 14.8 | 211 2.9 3.7 L0 | 12.7
ff HHAF—ER 234 | 16.2 | 18.4 | 11.5 | 15.0 [ 22.2 2.6 1.7 1.3 | 11.1
QISQ A/ R—YavARBRTETVWAEVDRAARREEZZTA,? (SA)
ARPEEAN BREEERS

S EMEEER
E\ 9. /A—nN\YE—>3>NEE

B [IXLF— . BEEE] CORXIRERE - EEBTREDL SV, £, 8EEIY—RE
AFERAVWTNE) LW BHEEZHNZL,
B [AY7L] & T2EREICEEEF->TWES,

B [RICAEV] 1 BREE-EEBFEEB L. BEATHZICONTEENEH>TWE,
b7 #E &’ kS * 2 A ¥ 6 ¥ (%)
7 1B " ES b1 A v 7 ) iz
H 7 ES 1 N % 2~ 7 7 1t 72
% 1 ® N £ | 2 4 v
1] 5 L v 1 % t el
% (3 R’ |- it * =
% Gt ES | B = |
x* 2 5i Y v
# (2] ] 7 (%)
(2] B A R’
%t 5 i} L
A fih e}

o [FEERE 604 | 23.8| 9.8| 83 8.4 16.7 | 187 127| o0.8]| 16.7
;; gt 1099 | 23.7| 83| 5.0 7.9 | 14.8] 20.8 10.9 | o0.7| 258
S 1101 | 22.3 5.0 2.8 | 23.8 8.1 | 12.4 | 19.6 | 10.6 1.1

<zE>

WE | hyTeRTAL R 122 | 295 18.9| 9.8| 23.8| 74| 139 180 49| 08| 189
= B

R s 482 | 22.4 7.5 7.9 | 41.9 8.7 | 17.4| 18.9 | 14.7 0.8 | 16.2
o |BE 576 | 27.4 9.0 7.8 | 11.6 | 18.2 | 21.5 0.5 | 18.6
;%@ SEAH—E R 1673 | 23.3 7.3 8.0 13.3| 2L.3 8.7 0.8 | 29.2
M HRAHF—ER 555 | 18.6 5.6 8.6 | 20.2| 17.5 8.1 1.4 | 30.8

Q0 Z/Aa—NYL—2avhTBEL2OoHDEN. HE-OEBICRECEEARIILTVWILDERDI BENTTH?
RECEERRIFL TV EEBRFEEBR2DETHERULCEE L, (MA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



EEMEEER
B 10 ETREHLRE

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B [EMEEE - OEE] "EeRBEETRLZ L., BREED S bREBRT TIFALTREEFICZ L,
o, BIEETIHFEULEEEDTEY ., ZBRITHRTHZ W,

B A s B 22 F S z | (o)
5 e I 1 # # =1 E » 1
) ~ ~ [ v B ] o #E 1t 7%
% 1) ) el -] i BT ZS oo
5] fid [l vy {4 &
& & I 7 . i3
£ A L) 7%
. fifl
A [
N
7z
. [EERE 604 | 25.7 | 14.9 | 20.4 [ 38.2( 26.7| 9.4 94| 05| 12.9
}; gl g 1099 | 20.7 | 14.8 | 14.8| 39.4| 28.9| 10.1| 10.6 | 0.4 16.6
FEE B 1101 | 18.1 | 13.5 | 10.1| 35.7| 26.0 [ 12.9 [ 10.3 0.5 | 24.2
<BE>
wiE | by TexT A b 122 | 205 | 17.2 | 24.6 | 24.6 | 23.8 | 1.5 6.6| 0.8 16.4
2o
R |wEms 482 | 27.0 | 14.3 | 19.3 | 4L.7 | 27.4 8.9 | 10.2 0.4 | 12.0
 |RE 576 | 26.0 [ 12.2 ]5.6- 17.5 [ 80| 127 | 05| 142
iﬁ?— RAY—E R 1673 [ 17.9 | 16.0 | 13.6 | 34.2 | 31.9 | 12.7| 9.1 0.3 | 18.9
B g At — b2 555 | 24.0 | 11.5 | 14.2 | 33.9| 23.4| 9.2 1.0| 0.9]| 231
Qll HHIPEBZETTZ L TCREZRTNEUHSBERIENLEBEZITIN?
BELLBIRREABA2 DL TERUFLCEE L, (MA)
NREEEN BEEEEESR

EEMNREANOHER
B 1 #Ce~nEHOEL

B SEEBEBT [FICUEIroEb>ThWAWL] OEENZVA, BEALTAZIZERGIEE R->TH
Y. EBERTIIFKA E LD D,

B [BADT—054 7RV R%—BERTILIICH -] BEIPEERBLET2ERICIE L,

B REEBDOSILry TR XV (R, AREAY) Tk HEEBAE—BEHIT 2L 1Ch-7] A
205%E3FRICEHL ., OB EDERINADOND,

o4k |7e A |z Rt M wiE | 2 (%)
22 |2 % AR Y 2 Y # iz D
| B [E—o»az|EY k| |
B | 2Ek | BY|ZvE T i}
=] % ®Bllkzrl 2% »
& — wWo> &=l #A 5
# B[ Foficeal &an &
B 24|65 FTo b
# | L7|Pho| B -
k2 LIRA =N T
% 7l gl 3% w
s v R 77
| 604 | 12.7 [ 283 179 | 83| 326 o.2
f{; B 1099 7.6 | 80.0 | 11.5 7.9 0.2
HEE PR 1101 5.7 | 28.7 9.7 7.7 0.2
<BE>
W& | by TexTAL b 122 20.5| 23.0| 189 | 12.3| 24.6| 0.8
T | 482 | 10.8 | 29.7 | 17.6 7.3 | 34.6 0.0
| 576 | 9.9 | 325 122 7.8| 37.5| 0.2
ié@‘— AP —E R 1673 | 77| 2.7 | 124 | 77| 44.4| o0.1
M etar—e= 555 6.7 | 29.9 | 11.5 8.6 | 42.7 0.5

Ql2 OAFBERTHELDB ZEADEZFIZEDLSIZEH>TETLWETA? (SA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



SEMEREAOWER

B 12 #f#ZERLSESIHOMYEH

B (REEEORAME] FARBHETOUIELEBES L,
B OEERICASE, WEETE [HLVESR  T-EREMETS] FRLS . BA%EEDD—H, [
AF—ERETH [REBOEARE] H#385%E RS,

WEH | s | # | AE | ¥ | R | e 3 | (9)
T L i J=3 Ed LY [ % | i | AR | o 7)>
f 5V . i B |7 | M7 | & |7 | f [}
2 ] + | & o |#ET | o W kA s
] i ! % e [ fED | M 5 0w
b3 o v ho|wE | WA ¥ 2
# W Z | R Ao B . % B -
| 4 k2 + DA & R
v fiEl P 1 Iz =P
A = % X b A
% o % % %
Al 3 i % 2]
| 604 | 27.0 | 13.7 | 18.7 | 80.8 | 16.2 | 20.4 [ 11.9 | 10.8 | 0.8]| 1L8
;; g3 1099 | 25.6 | 12.9 | 17.7 | 29.5| 12.6 [ 22.1 | 12.3| 88| 0.6 156
FEE P 1101 | 20.1 | 10.5 | 16.1 13.2 [ 19.9 | 11.1 85| 0.7 222
<BE>
WE by TexT AU 122 | 23.0| 21.3 | 16.4 | 23.8 | 15.6 | 17.2 6.6 | 8.2 16| 13.1
—)
Rig  |exparsm 482 | 28.0 [ 11.8 | 19.3 16.4 | 21.2 | 13.3 | 11.4 0.6 | 11.4
5 P55 576 14.1| 11.6 | 23.4| 13.0| 20.5 | 21.7 9.5| 0.3 13.2
¥$¢ S —E X 1673 | 19.3 | 12.6 | 19.9 125 | 21.3 [ 9.3| 80| 0.6/ 17.8
" FERF AP —E R 24.9 9.0 | 15.3 | 25.2 | 17.5 | 20.0 8.8 | 12.1 1.4 [ 20.2

Q13 BHOMEAFZAMEIEZ7-DICIE. EDEIHEMEAZ L TWKRELEBLETH?
BELEBSBREARAR2DETHERUICEIL, (MA)

PRHEAAN BEEEERS

SEMREAOHER

B 13 RMHESE-BEE~ O

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B[O MEFCGCAEERE] "RERE - EEBTRLZ A >7-—A. FEEEIE [bhroaun]
21.2% CRLEZHh > 7,

B EEFTHDZE, [ARMEFICECAMIEHE] N"REETIERHZWV27T.8%THEI—H, A —E
2 EFAY—EXTIE [hhrdbhiun] ARbHZL,

B AEBREAEZ TOWAT-OEMLERIETEAVD, BIREA—D DAL > RIEERE LR, [0X
NZEEICIG U ERSE] IZ2RE: - 2EETENL T Y. BEMHESOMRERICH T 28H I, S £
STWBZ ENTEAENDS,

(%) iemmanoon>

= = AHeH | & T 2 b 7= = A HEwm| & nE & kel
il &t A | FRE| 5 iy [2] » il b A QG| 5 iz (2] »
¥ - L I N U 23 % - L IR I L )
% % YhAE | E Cv 7 Giad %= Y5a | & cv 7
& | E! #® | 7Xb F | =2 v iE | ® j7ib F [&= v
% vl [ 728 7 | ffi- vl i Q758 W |l -
Wl 2| & | 7RT| B | BR 20 Q7R T o | BR
P 2] {53 A i — L X b D | A i — L R b
*% % VHE| & | EO G = vmE| & | EO
#| M| & | v B L I B 2N B
[ | ZER i i % QrEMN %
[ I O ) & Y & gE~W &
[ E | T E % t E Ty E z
o |EERE 604 | 19.2 16.9 | 14.4 | 13.4 | 0.2 | 12.7 [ |&#HE 5.2 - -7.3 | -5.2 L3 LT
E gl 1099 | 16.0 12,1 [ 16.2 | 10.9 | 0.7 N -3 2.4 -11.3| -5.9 0.1 5.0
Elctand 1101 | 16.9 | 19.8 1.3 | 14.7]| 9.8| 0.4 HAE ERA 0.1 1.5 RO 0.8 3.9
<BE>
wit [Py Texorr b 122 19.7 | 13.9 [ 1L5| 0.0 [ 189 |[kyTwRTAL |
R B NA.
R R 482 16.2 | 14.5 | 13.9 0.2 [ 12.4 | |[RREBHE
I W& 576 1.5 [ 13.7| 13.0| 0.2 [ 156 | |5 -4.0 -7.1| 9.5 12| 2.7
iﬁ? HAY—ER 1673 13.4 | 156 | 10.3 [ 0.5 AY—ER -0.6f Lo -8.7| -5.3 -0.7| 3.8
M st A — e = 555 123 | 15.7| 1.0 | 0.5 FERAF—ER -1.7Q 248 -10.6 | -5.9 0.3 | 4.4

Q15 BEMHESE Wi 2ERICEHOESR - Y —ERMBEED LD ICRETRELLEBLETA? (SA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

SEMEREAOWER

B 14 8FORREAEOFERAMICATEENERS

B [TYRLRFUGBEYRFY VTEDAMBRANOEE] HRERE - EBE. WAV —EXTRD

2, RWT [FPELESVvRTH—X—2ay (FYPEMMURE) | A%,
B EEEETIE [hbadhu] ARHZ W,
B [TORNLNRFUBREYVRFY VTEDAMBERANDEE| ORIZEEIFAY —EXETEL,

wWY T OB |EEBR AT % b
D I - gl B ) N
A 7 WO (~7F v M 5
2 L % |0V FE A 7
5| ox[ # (BB w
= AF B O[(BErig ~F
# v Bam 7
A B®G U=
B & Wl #7
~ 0| I 2
D A #88 Aqe
# X | x| #
L. [FEEE 604 [ 24.7] 17.2 | 19.4| 22.4| 0.5| 15.9
}; gl 1099 121 | 13.6 [ 25.5| 0.4 210
JEAE PR 1101 | 25.5 | 11.4 | 12.5]| 19.3 0.3
<BE>
wiE | by TwxVA b 122 | 25.4| 17.2 | 189 24.6 [ 0.0]| 13.9
iy
Rig | 482 | 24.5| 17.2 | 19.5 | 21.8 0.6 | 16.4
x |RE 576 | 22.6 | 22.4 | 17.2 | 19.4 0.2 | 18.2
i o RAY—E R 1673 9.7 14.3 | 22.6 | 0.4 25.2
f FEXF A —E R 555 | 24.7 | 12.6 | 12.1 | 24.9 0.4 | 25.4

(%)

Q17 EHEODHREHEOIFEEAIHICAT, BEICREDL S BREVVELEBVETH? (SA)

PRHEAAN BEEEERS

19






2nd Survey Results of
Businesspersons’ Awareness on

Productivity Issues




2nd Survey of
“Businesspersons’ Awareness on Productivity Issues”
Result Summary

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER
® Main contents

» Japan’s perception of labor productivity and impediments for labor productivity growth
» Digital technologies (e.g., generative Al) and work, innovation, change in globalization, and social issues
» Pricing, investment to create a virtuous circle, etc.

® Format: Web-based survey by Cross Marketing Inc.
® Period: August 2023

® Target: Employees of organizations with 300 or more employees

» Management: Top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.), senior management (managing directors,
executive officers, etc.): 604

» Managers (department managers, section managers, etc.): 1,099
» Non-managers (section chiefs, chiefs, etc.): 1,101

Reference: Managers Non-managel
In the cross-tabulations on the following pages, management is divided into 122 Male [ Female | Male | Female | Male | Female
top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) and 482 senior management Whol 604 1099 1101
(managing directors, executive officers, etc.), shown as “Breakdown of <3 549 55 1015 84! 931 170!
management.” Manufacturing industry 165, B 186 15 171 31
In addition, as “Core business,” the following three categories were re-classified :Ellectnclty a'?'d %as. d 61 5 114 9 105 19
based on the classification at the time of sampling (based on the Japan Standard eecommu.mca LONS I
Industrial Classification) and the screening questions: transportation
Wholesale and retail 46 4 184 15 169 31
Finance and insurance, real estate, 94 15 91 8 83 15
Manufacturing industry (each type of manufacturing industry) and professional senices
Interpersonal services (e.g., lodging, restaurants, department stores, Lodging, restaurants, and lifestyle-
S q 5 A g 3 35, 13 166 14 152 28
supermarkets, finance (mainly brick-and-mortar stores), medical, public related senices
serwf:e wholesale, trar]s ortation, apd traffic) __ Edu;ahon. medical care, and public 61 8 274 23 251 6
Non-interpersonal services (e.g., online sales, telecommunications, senvice
online finance, real estate, electricity, and gas) Other/unknown 87| 2]

AN 3 ‘Sample size: Managers and non-managers: Based on the Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications' “Labour Force Survey” and “Economic Census for Business Activity” and the
2N @ 7 B Df  Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare’s “Basic Survey of Gender Equality in Employment Management” and “Basic Survey on Wage Structure,” we obtained weights by industry and
gender by position and allocated the sample size by industry based on the industrial classification (major classification). Sample design: The sample size was designed with a 95%
Eoriidence level and margin of rTor of 3% for mananers and non-managers and a 95% confidence level and marin of o of 4% for manaqers and non-manaders

Disincentives for Productivity

1. Sense of Crisis over Labor Productivity in Japan

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B The sense of crisis over Japan’s stagnation of labor productivity in international comparison varies depending on the position.
The percentage of non-managers and managers who answered “Have a considerable sense of crisis” was 25.3% and 37.7%,
respectively, increasing as one’s position increased. Among management, more than 40% of top management (chairpersons,
presidents, etc.) “Have a considerable sense of crisis,” but this is 5.1 points less than in the previous year’s survey, and “Don’t
know” is 7.8 points more than in the previous year’s survey.

B The percentage of “Don’t know” increased as one moved down the positions from management to managers to non-managers.

B The manufacturing industry had the highest percentage of respondents (73.2%) who “Have a sense of crisis (Total).” On the
other hand, in the service industry, where productivity improvement is considered a major issue, the rate is somewhat lower
than in the manufacturing industry, especially in the non-interpersonal services industry, where the rate is only 63.6%.

(%)  changes from the previous year's survey
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s [Management 131 40| os] 89 Management 33] 01| 17| 14| os| 21| 32| o6
g [Managers 138| 58| 03] 105 Managers 11| 22| 12| 06| 00| 07| | 11| 18
2 [Non-managers 135[ 62| 01] 194 Non-managers 13| 15[ 15[ 04| 04| 12| | 28| 16
Reference

§ % Top management 139( 82| 08 123|648 22.1 | §Topmanagement | 51| 32| 45| 37| 37 82| 52
£5  |seniormanagement 129 29| 04| 81| 757 158 |Seniormanagement| 3.4 14| 17| 24| 49| 28 18| 0.6
» 8 |Manufacturing 576 [ 354 378 113 49| 03] 102 16.2| [Manufacturing 36| 02[ 04 10[ -01| 28| -34| 06
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_g Non-interpersonal services 5551 299| 337| 119 72 02| 171 19.1 Non-interpersonal services 31 -3.2 -14 0.0 0.2 12 -0.1 -14

Q5: Japan’s hourly labor productivity has fallen to the lowest in the G7 and 27th out of 38 OECD member countries in 2021.
What are your thoughts on this situation? (SA)

PAS 3 “Have a sense of crisis (Total)” is the sum of “Have a considerable sense of crisis” and “Have a somewhat sense of crisis.” Similarly, “No
REPEEA BAREEERS e i o e o or e o ; d

sense of crisis (Total)” is the sum of “Not much sense of crisis” and “Almost no sense of crisis,” but they do not necessarily correspond due
to rounding.



Disincentives for Productivity
IE 2. Impact of Labor Shortage

B “Unable to hire personnel at the level that was traditionally available” is the most common response for all positions
and all industries, exceeding 30%. On the other hand, more than 20% of managers and non-managers in all industries
reported that “No significant impact has occurred.”

B The percentage of respondents who are “Unable to hire personnel in the first place” is 18.3% in the interpersonal
services industry, a difference compared to 13.4% in the manufacturing industry.
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G5 Non-managers 1101 33.1 8.0 4.6 19.0 59 27.9 jIES)
Reference
§ i Top management 122 279 17.2 123 9.8 115 20.5 0.8
H Senior management 482 40.9 114 8.5 15.6 5.0 18.5 0.2
o~ § Manufacturing 576 106 56 134 42 255 0.7
g £ |Interpersonal services 1673 9.5 66| 183 63| 225 0.9
2 [Non-interpersonal senvices 555 7.2 5.6 15.1 7.7 29.9 1.6
Q7: Japan as a whole is facing a labor shortage. How does this affect your company? (SA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity

IE 3. Impact of the Evolution of Digital Technologies

B The most common response among management, at 25.3%, was “Able to handle more work with the same number of
personnel as before.” The number of respondents who answered, “Contributing to solving the labor shortage” also
increased as their position increased.

B “Nothing in particular” response was the most common among managers and non-managers, and the impact was more
difficult to gauge as one moved down the positions from management to managers to non-managers.
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é Top management 122 205 336 123 123 1.5 8.2 82 08 246
T
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Q8: How are rapidly evolving digital technologies (robots, generative Al, etc.) affecting the way you work and your
business processes? Please select up to two. (MA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity

E 4. Awareness of New Technologies such as

Generative Al

The most common response for all positions and all industries was “Reduced wasteful work and tasks and improved work-
life balance.”

Among management, top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) was more likely than other positions to answer that
“Feel my job is threatened to be replaced,” at 13.1%.

Among management, “Will be able to concentrate on higher value-added work” was the second most common response
in senior management at 24.7%, differing from “Will increase the number of employees affected by major changes in the
internal business structure” for top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) by the same largest percentage as
“Reduced wasteful work and tasks and improved work-life balance.”
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S |Management 604 56| 180 227 134 05| 114
3‘5 Managers 1099 65| 158| 275| 183| 157 00| 163
o Non-managers 1101 73 12.2 26.1 16.3 15.3 0.3 226
Reference
g Top management 122 131 213 213 14.8 17.2 0.8 115
L]
E Senior management 482 37 17.2 247 124 04 114
@ |Manufacturing 576 76 16.1 255 215 139 03 14.9
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Q16: Human jobs are increasingly likely to be replaced by evolving generative Al, etc. What do
you think will happen in the future? (SA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity

IE 5. Measures to Promote Innovation

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

The most common response for all positions and all industries was “Development of human resources who will lead
innovation,” followed by “Creation of an organizational climate that supports and encourages challenges,” but in top
management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) among management, both of these responses were lower than among other
positions.

On the other hand, top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) among management tended to answer, “Hiring highly
specialized personnel, including non-Japanese” and “Strengthening industry-academia collaboration” more often than other
positions, suggesting that they are oriented toward utilizing external resources to promote innovation.
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K Non-interpersonal services 555 7.2 9.0 8.1 6.3 9.7 14.1 28.6 1.1 24.0

Q14: What do you think is needed to promote innovation? Please select up to two. (MA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS



Reference: Other survey items ‘ Disincentives for Productivity
E 6. Disincentives for Working Styles and Business
Processes

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B The number of “Too many unnecessary tasks and operations” was in the 40% range for both managers and non-
managers and was the most common across all industries.

B More than 30% of management responded that “The digitization of work systems is not progressing.”
m  The number of responses to the question, “There is an organizational climate that makes it difficult to take on new

challenges,” increased as the respondents’ positions increased.
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Q6: What do you think are the major problems that cause low labor productivity in terms of working styles and business processes?
Please select two options that you think are large (MA)
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Disincentives
for Productivity

E 7. Innovation in COVID-19

B As for whether innovation is achieved in COVID-19, “No” is the most common response, at about 50% for all positions.
B The number of “Don’t know” responses increased as respondents moved down the positions.

(%)

Yes
No

Don’t know

o [ Number of valid responses

s Management 04 34.8 44.0 21.2

1‘2 Managers 1099 | 200 295

(5 Non-managers 1101 11.9 41.9

Reference

g Top management 122 46.7 35.2 18.0
s

§ Senior management 482 31.7 46.3 220

° ﬁ Manufacturing 576 245 457 29.9

g £ |Interpersonal services 1673 173 49.8 329

F Non-interpersonal services 555 23.6 422 34.2

Q9: Have you been able to achieve innovation in your company during the three years of COVID-19? (SA)

REHMEAAN BREEERS

25



Disincentives for Productivity

IE 8. Disincentives for Innovation in COVID-19

B “Not an innovative organizational climate” was the most common response for both managers and non-managers, with
responses increasing as one moved down the positions from management to managers to non-managers.

B The response “Unable to develop innovative human resources” was the most common response among management,
and the number of responses increased as the respondents’ positions increased.
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Q9 SQ: Why do you think innovation has not been achieved? (SA)
N b
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Disincentives for Productivity

9. Transformation of Globalization

B “Energy and environmental issues” was the most common response among management and managers. In addition, the
manufacturing industry received more responses than the service industry (both interpersonal and non-interpersonal).

B “Inflation” was only about 20% for all positions.

B The number of respondents who selected “Nothing in particular” increased as they moved down the positions from
management to managers to non-managers.
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Q10: As globalization is transforming, which of the following is having a significant impact on your operations?
Please select up to two options that have a significant impact. (MA)
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Disincentives for Productivity

10. Social Issues to Be Considered

B The most common response across all positions was “Soaring raw material costs and high prices.” Among
management, this response was particularly prevalent among senior management at 41.7%. In addition, more than
half of the respondents in the manufacturing industry responded this way, which is also higher than in any other
industry sector.
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Q11: Which of the following social issues do you think should be considered in your work today?
Please select up to two options that you think are important. (MA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity

11. Changes in Attitudes Toward Work

B In common with all positions, many respondents answered, “Nothing in particular has changed since before,” but the lower
the position, the higher the percentage, with non-managers accounting for nearly half of the answers.

B The percentage of “Have come to place more importance on personal work-life balance” was the second highest across
all positions.

B In top management (chairpersons, presidents, etc.) among management, the third most frequent response, at 20.5%, was
“Have become more aware of social contribution,” showing a difference from the other positions.
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Q12: How has your attitude toward work changed after the Corona Disaster? (SA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity

12. Initiatives to Improve Gross Profit

JAPAN PRODUCTIVITY CENTER

B The most common response for all positions was “Improvement of employees’ abilities,” at around 30%.

B By industry, “Creating new products and services” was the most common response in the manufacturing industry,
accounting for 35.4%, while “Improvement of employees’ abilities” was the most common response in the interpersonal
services industry, at 34.5%.
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Q13: What initiatives do you think your company should take to improve its gross profit?
Please select up to two options that you think are important. (MA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity
13. Responding to Soaring Raw Material Costs and

High Prices

B While “Price revisions in response to cost fluctuations” was the most common response among management and managers,
“Don’t know” was the most common response among non-managers at 27.2%.

B By industry, “Price revisions in response to cost fluctuations” was the most common response in the manufacturing industry
at 27.8%, while “Don’t know” was the most common response in the interpersonal services and non-interpersonal services.

B Although simple comparisons cannot be made due to the increase in the number of response options, compared to the
previous year’s survey, which had one less option, “Price revisions in response to cost fluctuations” has increased in all
positions and all industries, indicating an increased awareness of the need to pass on high raw material costs to consumers.
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Q15: How do you think your company’s product and service prices should be set against soaring raw material costs and high
prices? (SA)
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Improvement measures to increase productivity
E 14. Investment Approach to Creating a Virtuous Circle

of Economic Growth and Distribution

B “Investment in human resource development, such as reskilling, including digital skills” was the most common response
for management, managers, and interpersonal services, followed by “Digital transformation (investment in digitalization).”
B The most common response among non-managers was “Don’t know.”

B “Investment in human resource development, such as reskilling, including digital skills” was selected most frequently by
the interpersonal services industry.

o |logel € |scel et [ H
8 |82 & |28s 88| £ | &
c =% £ (622 E® o =
S |8%5| 2 [ESg| gy = | (%)
aQ o w8 [} - ®© o= c
2 2 &2 > Scol =8 S
1 co2 £ [Ec2l 5 o
el S5 o s 2l T
= E-2 = o ¢ 38| 5
[ S5l ¥ |o3s| &¢E
Z £S5 =
5 |22 =8 8| €
& |g€c¢c SETl &
o c 0 - <| %
£ £ E %g | 2
2 |g8 g5 8l 8
> EE3|l w
£ > c |
8 58 %
kel g sl &
)
|5 Management 604 247 172 19.4 224 05 15.9
:(:% Managers 1099 274 121 13.6 255 04 21.0
o Non-managers 1101 255 1.4 12.5 19.3 0.3
Reference
Eg Top management 122| 254| 172| 189| 246 00| 139
E £ |Senior management 482 245 17.2 19.5 218 06 16.4
° % |Manufacturing 576 22.6 224 17.2 194 0.2 18.2
S’% Interpersonal services 1673 27.7 9.7 14.3 226 04 252
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Q17: What kind of investments do you think companies need to make to create a virtuous cycle of economic
growth and distribution? (SA)
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Program of 2" Business Leaders’ Forum on Productivity (BLFP)

Forum Theme: Brand New Growth through Resolving Productivity Issues

09:30-09:35

09:35-11:15

11:15-12:30

12:30-14:20

14:20-14:50

14:50-16:10

16:10-17:00

Opening Remark

Mr. Yuzaburo Mogi Chairman, Japan Productivity Center
Honorary Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board, Kikkoman
Corporation

KEYNOTE SESSION

“Globalism and the Productivity Agenda: Present and Future.”

mKeynote Speakers
President, the National Academy of Science and Engineering (acatech)
Former Director-General of the European Space Agency

Toshiaki Higashihara Director, Board of Directors, Executive Chairman,
Representative Executive Officer, Hitachi, Ltd.

Prof. Dr. Jan Worner Mr.

mModerator
Mr. Kazuhiko Toyama Chairman, Industrial Growth Platform, Inc.
mComments
i Senior Advisor, Global Industrial and Social Progress Research Institute
Mr. Shm]' Fukukawa Chancellor, Toyo University
Lunch

PANEL DISCUSSION I

“Business Growth and Solving Social Issues through Productivity Improvement”
mPanelists

Mr. Shinya Katanozaka Representative Director, Chairman, ANA Holdings Inc.
Mr. David Barnes Vice President, Global Workforce Policy, IBM Corporation
Mr. Koichiro Watanabe Special Advisor, The Dai-ichi Life Insurance Company, Limited
Mr. Wilfried Brever Managing Director, Maschinenfabrik Reinhausen GmbH
sModerator
Prof. Dr. Michael Dowling Chairman of the Board, MUNCHNER KREIS
mComments
Mr. Takashi Hibino Chairman of the Board, Daiwa Securities Group Inc.
Mr. Eijiro Yamakita President and CEO, JTB Corp.
Mr. Osamu Nagayama Honorary Chairman, Chugai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.

Coffee break

PANEL DISCUSSION I

“Redirecting Distribution of Productivity Gains for a Virtuous Cycle of Socio-
economic Soundness and Sustainable Development and Growth”

mPanelists
Prof. Dr. Tsutomu Miyagawa Professor of Economics, Gakushuin University
Prof. Dr. Jan Worner President, the National Academy of Science and Engineering (acatech)

Former Director-General of the European Space Agency
Prof. Dr. Michael Dowling Chairman of the Board, MUNCHNER KREIS
mPanelist and Moderator

Mr. Kazuhiko Toyama Chairman, Industrial Growth Platform, Inc.
mComment
Mr. Hiroyuki Takanami Executive Advisor, KPMG AZUSA LLC

CLOSING SESSION

“Future Directions and Priority Actions as Business Leaders” (allspeakers)
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